
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Judith Gardiner   
  
Councillor Shelina Aktar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit 
MBE 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Judith Gardiner, Shelina 
Aktar, Ann Jackson, Mohammed Abdul 
Mukit, MBE and Kosru Uddin) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Judith Gardiner, Shelina 
Aktar, Ann Jackson, Mohammed Abdul 
Mukit, MBE and Kosru Uddin) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Judith Gardiner, Shelina 
Aktar, Ann Jackson, Mohammed Abdul 



 
 
 
 

Mukit, MBE and Kosru Uddin) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 14th September 2010.  
 

3 - 12  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

13 - 14  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 There are no items for consideration.  
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 16  

7 .1 Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES   
 

17 - 30 Weavers; 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\4\AI00024435\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest theref
[...]
ination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\4\AI00024435\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shelina Aktar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Ila Robertson – (Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer Development and Renewal) 
Bridget Burt – (Senior Planning Lawyer, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Gardiner.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 
Councillor Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Carli Harper-Penman 6. 2 Prejudicial  She was the owner-

occupier of a 
property in Bow 
Quarter which was 
adjacent to the site 
of the application. 

Mohammed Abdul Mukit  6.1 
 
 
 

Personal  
 

Ward Councillor.  
 

Peter Golds  6.1 Personal  
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

Ann Jackson  6.1  Personal  
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

Stephanie Eaton  7.1  Personal  
 

Related to a 
property in her 
ward.  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 
August 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES (PA/10/00037)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
The Chair pointed out that Councillors Shelina Aktar, Peter Golds and Ann 
Jackson and were ineligible to vote as they had not been in attendance when 
the application had been previously considered by the Committee. 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) presented the report regarding Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, 
London.  
 
It was noted that this application was previously reported to the Committee on 
18th August 2010 where Members were minded to refuse the application due 
to a number of concerns contrary to officers over overlooking, parking, noise 
disturbance and impact on neighbouring properties and the Conservation 
area.  
 
Mr Irvine drew attention to the legislation on overturning planning officers 
recommendations, which stated that careful consideration was required as to 
whether the Council could justify the reasons for refusal.  
 
Mr Irvine addressed the reasons for refusal stating that there was no evidence 
to suggest they could be supported on planning grounds if tested. The 
proposed reasons were contrary to the Council’s expert advice.  
 
The proposal complied with the UDP as all of the nearest residential 
properties were significantly more than 18 metres away from the site. As 
such, it was felt that the argument of overlooking would be difficult to support. 
In terms of noise, the premises had not generated any complaints.  The hours 
of operation were outside noise sensitive hours. In terms of parking, the 
impact on the highways would be minimal. The site had already gain
[...]
 arrangements.  
• Welcomed the Management Plan designed to mitigate the affects of 

the scheme.  
• The Councils officers had considered the application and had 

considered that that it was acceptable.   
 

In view of the concerns around the proximity of the premises to residential 
properties, the Committee considered that the consideration of the planning 
application be deferred pending a site visit.  
 
Members also requested this application be brought to the Committee afresh - 
as a new application under the ‘Planning Applications for Decision Part’ of the 
agenda’ to trigger public speaking rights in view of the time taken to consider 
the application.  
 
On a vote of 3 for 0 against the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of the planning permission at Rochelle School, Arnold 
Circus, London for continued use of Rochelle Canteen (use class 
A3),independent of the Rochelle Centre with ancillary off - site catering 
operation be DEFERRED for a site visit and further clarification of the 
proximity of the proposal to the nearest residential dwellings . 
 
That the application be brought back to the Committee afresh ‘under Planning 
Matters for consideration’ to trigger speaking rights in view of the length of 
time taken to consider the application.  
 
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

6.2 71A Fairfield Road, London (PA/10/00742)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Councillor Carli Harper – Penman vacated the chair and left the room for the 
consideration of this item. The time being 7:50pm.  
 

Councillor Ann Jackson in the Chair 
 
 
The Chair pointed out that Councillors Shelina Aktar and Peter Golds were 
ineligible to vote as they had not been in attendance when the application had 
been previously considered by the Committee. 
 
Ila Robertson (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) presented 
the application regarding 71a Fairfield Road and advised that there was an 
update report on the site. I
[...]
 
 

6 

Version December 2009 and policy DEV2 of the Interim Planning 
Guidance (2007). These policies seek to ensure appropriate design of 
buildings within the Borough that respect local context. 

 
b)  The proposed development, by virtue of it’s proximity to the adjacent 

properties to the east at 71 and 73 Fairfield Road, would result in an 
unacceptable outlook, increased sense of enclosure and loss of 
privacy for existing residents. This is compounded by the height of the 
proposed development and its higher gradient which looks down on to 
and into these properties. The proposal is therefore contrary to saved 
policy DEV2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan (1998), policy 
DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007) and policy SP10 of the 
Core Strategy Submission Version December 2009. These policies 
seek to protect the amenity of residents of the Borough.  

 
c)  The proposal would result in a poor standard of accommodation for 

future occupants, by virtue of it's small internal floor areas (Flat 1, 6, 7 
& 8), poor outlook (Flat 4, 6 & 8) and lack of external amenity space 
(Flats 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8). The proposal is therefore contrary to saved 
policies DEV2, HSG13 and HSG16 of the adopted UDP (1998) and 
Policy HSG7 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007). These policies 
seek to ensure developments provide sufficient amenity, internal 
space standards, and high quality useable amenity space for future 
residential occupiers. 

 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 47a St Peters Close, London, E2 7AE (PA/10/00893)  
 
Councillor Carli Harper Penman returned to the meeting for the remaining 
item of business. The time being 8.00pm.  
 
 

Councillor Carli Harper – Penman in the Chair. 
 

Ila Robertson (Applications Manager, Development and Renewal) presented 
the application for conversation of a pram store facility into a two bedroom flat 
with private amenity space.  
 
Mr David Wilson, addressed the Committee in objection to
[...]
e set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 16



 
Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
13th October 2010 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
7.1 

 
Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Nasser Farooq 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/10/00037  
 
 
Ward: Weavers (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
   
 Location: Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES 
 Existing Use:  
 Proposal: Continued use of Rochelle Canteen (use class A3), 

independent of the Rochelle Centre with ancillary off - 
site catering operation. 
 

 Drawing Nos/Documents: 1. Un-numbered Site Plan 
2. Un-numbered Location Plan 
3. 4SK.008 
4.Supplementary documents for Rochelle School 
5.Design and Access Statement 
7.Planning Impact Statement 
8. Management Plan 

   
 Applicant: Mr Anthony Bennett 
 Ownership: Mr James Moores 
 Historic Building: Grade II (the site is comprised of two Grade II listed 

buildings. The main building is located nearest to 
Arnold Circus and the second building fronts Club Row, 
the former school walls are also grade II Listed). 

 Conservation Area: Boundary Estate 
   
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this 

planning application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998, Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (adopted 2010), the Council’s Interim Planning 
Guidance for the purposes of Development Control (October 2007), the London Plan 
2008 (Consolidated with Alterations since 2004) and Government Planning Policy 
Guidance and has found that: 

  
2.2 
 
 
 
 

1)  The continued use of the canteen does not result in a change of use of 
the building, nor an intensification of existing activities.  As such, the use is 
considered acceptable in-line with saved policy S7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998) which seeks to ensure special uses, including 
restaurants/cafés, are acceptable within their locations. 
 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 17



2)  Subject to conditions, the proposed independent café and ancillary 
catering facilities does not have an adverse impact upon the amenity of 
neighbouring residential properties in terms of overlooking, loss of privacy 
and an unacceptable levels of noise.  The proposal therefore accords with 
Saved Policies DEV2, DEV50 and HSG15 of the Tower Hamlets Unitary 
Development Plan 1998, and policy DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007), which seek to protect the amenity of residents of the Borough. 
 
3)  The retention of the canteen is not considered to have an adverse impact 
on the appearance of the Boundary Estate Conservation Area or be out of 
character with it.  As such, the proposal is considered acceptable and in line 
with policy CON2(2) of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007), 
which seeks to ensure development proposals preserve the setting of the 
Boundary Estate Conservation Area. 
 
4)  Subject to conditions transport matters, including access and servicing, 
are considered acceptable and in line with saved policies DEV1 and T16 of 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan (1998) and policies DEV17 and 
DEV19 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007). These policies seek to 
ensure developments can be supported within the existing transport 
infrastructure. 

 
5)   The proposed change of use is not considered to have an adverse 
impact on the historic fabric, setting or identity of the listed building.  As such 
the proposal is considered acceptable and in line with policy CON1 of the 
Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007), which seeks to ensure 
development proposals preserve the historic fabric and setting of the 
Councils Listed Buildings.  

  
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee res
[...]
nal impacts to what is 
approved and as existing. 

  
4.6 After a discussion on the reasons for refusal, it was decided that the application should 

be deferred, to enable members to carry out a site visit, as part of their consideration 
of the application. 

  
4.7 Given the application had been previously deferred, the Council’s constitution requires 

the application to be reported again in its entirety. 
  
5.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
5.1 This planning application is for the continued use of Rochelle Canteen (use class A3), 

independent of the Rochelle Centre with an ancillary off - site catering operation.  The 
application form states that the use has been occurring since 2006. 

  
5.2 The premises have 36 covers within the canteen and an additional outdoor area which 

accommodates around 20 people. 
  
5.3 The canteens preferred operating hours Monday to Friday 9.30am to 4pm. 
  
5.4 The applicant has submitted a management plan which outlines the business would 

operate an off-site catering facility, with approximately 6 off-site events per month.  
  
5.5 Food deliveries would be made during normal canteen food deliveries by the same 

suppliers and all rubbish collections would be made from the off-site event and 
disposed of directly. 

  
 Previous applications 
  
5.6 A previous planning application was submitted and granted consent for an ancillary 

café at the application site.  The consent was granted on 16/01/2006 under planning 
reference PA/04/1790. Condition 3 of the planning permission restricted the use of the 
café. It reads:  

  
5.7 ‘The accommodation hereby approved for café purposes shall not be used or 

occupied otherwise than as ancillary in connection with the existing principal 
Rochelle Centre building’s uses. 
 
Reason: As requested by the applicant and to safeguard the amenity of adjacent 
residential properties and the area generally. The local planning authority has 

Page 20



had regard to the 
[...]
cy DEV2 of the Tower Hamlets UDP (1998) and Policy DEV1 of the 

Interim Planning Guidance (2007) seek to ensure development will not result in an 
unduly detrimental loss of amenity for neighbouring properties. Policy DEV50 of 
Tower Hamlets' UDP (1998) seeks to ensure development will not result in an 
unduly detrimental increase in noise levels, and policy HSG15 of Tower Hamlets' 
UDP (1998) seeks to ensure development within residential areas is appropriate, 
and will not result in an unduly detrimental loss of amenity for residents. 

  
 Previous application decision 
  
10.3 The application to remove condition 3  (PA/08/544) was refused on 3rd July 2008 for 

the following reasons: 
 

1. The removal of condition as proposed would have an adverse impact 
upon amenities of neighbouring residential properties and would 
therefore contravene Saved Policies DEV2, DEV50 and HSG15 of the 
Tower Hamlets UDP 1998, together with policy DEV1 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance (2007), which seek to protect the amenities of the 
residents of the Borough. 

 
2.  The proposed removal of condition is unacceptable as it would result in 

the inappropriate intensification of the use within a residential area, thus 
detracting from the character of the Boundary Estate Conservation 
Area. The proposal therefore fails to comply with saved policy DEV2 of 
the Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998, and policy DEV1 
and CON2 of Interim Planning Guidance 2007 which seek to ensure 
and protect the amenities of the residents of the Borough. 

 
  
10.4 The previous application seeking to remove the condition, did not provide enough 

evidence that the existing operations would not have impacts on residential 
amenity.  At the time, it was also felt that the removal of the condition could lead to 
an unacceptable intensification of use, hence the two reasons for refusal. 

  
10.5 In order to address these reasons for refusal, the applicant has drawn up a detailed 

management pl

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Judith Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Shelina Aktar 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit MBE 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Bridget Burt – (Senior Planning Lawyer, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Ila Robertson – (Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer Development and Renewal) 
Sarah Hill – Planning Intern 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 
 
Councillor Judith Gardiner (Vice-Chair) indicated that she would be acting as 
Chair in the absence of Councillor Harper-Penman.  
 
COUNCILLOR JUDITH GARDINER (VICE-CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
(Chair). 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 
Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Judith Gardiner 7.1 Personal  Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

Mohammed Abdul Mukit  7.1 
 
 
 

Personal  
 

Ward Councillor 
and had received 
correspondence 
from local residents 
and attended a site 
visit. 
 

Peter Golds  7.1 Personal  
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from local residents 
and had visited the 
site previously. 

Shelina Aktar 7.1 Personal Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

Ann Jackson  7.1  Personal  
 

Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

Kosru Uddin 7.1 Personal Had received 
correspondence 
from local 
residents.  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 
September 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Rochelle School, Arnold Circus, London, E2 7ES  
 
The Chair invited statements from persons who had previously registered to 
address the Committee. 
 
Ms Jenefa Khanom, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application and 
stated that her family home was separated from the Rochelle Canteen 
premises by a 30 cm wall and suffered immediate impact from the complex. 
Members of her family were aggrieved and inconvenienced due to noise, 
litter, drunken behaviour and foul smells emanating from the premises. There 
was also disturbance late at night. The site was being used increasingly for 
media events and public hire, which was against the previous planning 
approval. She felt that this was likely to increase if the current application was 
granted. A petition raised by her and her brother had attracted over 250 
signatures from local residents who opposed the application and this should 
be taken into account. 
 
Mr Rath Ashley read a statement in objection to the application on behalf of 
Mr Rob Allen, a local resident. Mr Allen was a shift worker and his property 
was overlooked at all hours of the day. He was kept awake by noise from the 
Canteen and had complained about this to the staff and manager. The current 
loading/unloading hours were unreasonable in a crowded residential area and 
affected the amenity of local people. Many people attended events in the 
Canteen garden area and large tents had been erected on various occasions.  
The premises had no alcohol licence but he had observed alcohol being 
served. This was the fourth year that such an application had been made and 
on previous occasions the applications had been withdrawn or refused. He 
saw no reason why the position had altered enough to justify the current 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

proposal. He added that the Canteen was not restricted to Rochelle Centre 
employees and it was obvious that the agreed management plan had failed. 
There had been 89 letters of objection, all from local residents and only 9 
letters in support had been received from local people. The Rochelle Canteen 
site was no place for a public restaurant and the application should not be 
approved. 
 
Mr Luke Gotelier, speaking in support, stated that he had lived on the 
Boundary Estate for five years.  He participated in several local committees 
and was Building Manager at the Rochelle School. His son’s bedroom was 
18m from the site and was the quietest room in his house.  His family had 
never been kept awake by noise from the Canteen but he had noted anti-
social behaviour on Arnold Circus, which ought to be addressed. If the 
Canteen were to close, this would result in Tower Hamlets residents losing 
work.  The centre also provided work placements for teenagers and local 
people. The Canteen was used by local people on a daily basis and put back 
money into Boundary Estate, helping to keep the laundry open.  He added 
that the complex provided gardening space for local people and extra maths 
lessons at weekends for Bengali youths. A petition in support of the 
application had been signed by 169 people in the last two days.  In addition, 
there was no glass recycling after 4 p.m. and there was no alcohol licence, so 
none was sold on the premises.  
 
Mr Marcus Mustafa, a local resident, spoke in support of the application, 
stating that he had three children in his family on the Boundary Estate. He had 
been impressed by the facilities provided by the school, especially by the land 
made available for the Wonder Garden and extra maths tuition. He 
sympathised with some of the points made by local people but the school was 
trying to be a good neighbour.  He had never observed drunken behaviour 
from people either going into or out of the centre and problems with urination 
etc. could well be caused by people walking through the estate from bars in 
other areas.  The school was possibly not transparent enough about its 
activities and this might lead to misunderstandings. However, the 
Neighbourhood Forum was a new tool to involve residents in the running of 
the estate and was the best opportunity to understand the respective needs of 
the school and local people. 
 
Mr Nasser Farooq, Planning Officer, made a detailed presentation of the 
application as contained in the previously circulated report, regarding the 
continued use of Rochelle Canteen (use class A3), independent of the 
Rochelle Centre with ancillary off-site catering operation.  He added that an 
update report tabled at the meeting outlined additional objections received, 
together with the applicant’s response to issues raised.  He spoke further to 
address the matters of overlooking; hours of operation; intensification of use; 
traffic generation; residential nature; conservation area issues and 
enforcement, as also contained in the circulated report.  He pointed out that 
the Environmental Health Team had received no complaints about the 
Canteen since 2006.  There was to be no intensification of use and no change 
to outside use. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

In addressing objectors’ concerns, Mr Farooq indicated that existing distances 
from the premises would not change and the Canteen facility was an 
established use that would not change whether the application was granted or 
not. No windows directly faced the Old Laundry building and the application 
was not for late night use. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members on the information submitted and 
questions were raised relating to: 

• Clarification on possible overlooking arising from the Old Laundry and 
clients using the Canteen’s outside facilities. 

• The need to ensure the Committee’s view to be taken forward that the 
premises would not be suitable for licensing for serving alcohol, in the 
event that a licensing application should be made. The Committee felt 
that a licence would not be appropriate to preserve the amenity of local 
residents. Members asked that the strong concerns of the Committee 
across the board be recorded should any licensing application be 
made.  

• The inference that the need to regularise practices indicated that the 
previous management plan had not been adhered to and how it could 
be assured that the terms of the new plan would be observed. 

• The implication that alcohol had been seen or served on the premises 
and controls available to prevent this.  

 
Officers addressed the points raised and made points that: 

• People inside the complex could not see into residents’ homes but 
there were concerns that clients using the Canteen’s outside facilities 
could do so. 

• The Committee’s concerns regarding any alcohol licensing application 
would be taken into consideration should an application be made. 

• Enforcement action could be taken against any late night use of the 
premises and any breach of conditions, including the matter of sale of 
alcohol, could be subject to prosecution.  

• Further conditions could be applied in the event that the planning 
application was approved. 

 
Members made the point that residents had consistently and over a period of 
years raised concerns about the impact of the Canteen on the community.  
The view was expressed that such concerns had not been alleviated by 
responses relating to enforcement action that could be taken and it was 
difficult to be confident that even new additional conditions would be adhered 
to or better enforced. Members asked how much weight should be given to 
the concerns and frustrations voiced by residents. (During discussion of this 
point the Chair repeatedly informed the public present that no further input 
could be made by them while the Committee was in session.) 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, read out the appropriate 
Government guidelines to the Committee from the Costs Circular 03/09 
(paragraphs B20 and B21) and summarised that the planning authority had to 
take local opposition to an application into account but that the extent of the 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 13/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

opposition in itself was not a valid reason to refuse an application. There 
would need to be valid planning reasons and evidence to do so. 
 
The Chair also indicated that, whilst the source of anti-social behaviour 
around the estate needed to be identified and addressed, this was not within 
the Development Committee’s remit. She then indicated that the application 
would be put to the vote.   
 
Mr Farooq summarised the report recommendation and conditions, 
commenting that the Committee’s views on alcohol licensing would be made 
known should any licensing application be made.   
 
On a vote of 2 for and 4 against, the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the Officer recommendation to grant planning permission for continued 
use of Rochelle Canteen (use class A3), independent of the Rochelle Centre 
with ancillary off-site catering operation be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 
 

(1) The proposed use would result in an unacceptable degree of 
overlooking and loss of privacy to the detriment of the amenity of 
occupiers of adjacent residential properties, contrary to saved policies 
DEV2 and HSG15 of the Unitary Development Plan (1998) and Policy 
DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007) which seek to preserve 
residential amenity. 

(2) The cumulative impact of the noise, disturbance and related activities 
that would result from these premises would be harmful to the living 
conditions of adjacent residents and would therefore be contrary to 
saved policies DEV2, DEV50 and HSG15 of the Unitary Development 
Plan (1998) and Policy DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007) 
which seek to preserve residential amenity. 

(3) It is considered that the proposal, by reason of its commercial use in a 
predominantly residential area, would adversely affect the character of 
the Boundary Estate Conservation Area. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Council Policy CON2 of the Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007) which seeks to ensure new uses are not detrimental to the 
character, fabric or appearance of conservation areas and their 
settings. 

(4) The proposal is considered likely to result in additional anti-social 
behaviour in the area of the Boundary Estate.   

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.  
 
 

Vice-Chair, Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Development Committee 

 


